Wisconsin law.
1636-65 as created by this act, or of section 1636-63 as created by chapter 230, laws of 1903 and amended by chapter 486, laws of 1907, thirty days after notice in writing shall have been served upon him personally or sent through registered mail to him by the commissioner of labor or bakery inspector or some agent or officer of the board of health, requiring such person to take such action or to make or cause to be made such changes, repairs, or alterations in such bakery or confectionery establishment as may be necessary to have such bakery or confectionery establishment conform to the provisions of law for their sanitary regulation; or if the required changes, repairs, or alterations could in the exercise of reasonable diligence not be made or completed within thirty days, after such additional time as may have been necessary to complete the required action, change, repairs, or alterations has expired, not to exceed ninety days, however, from the receipt of notice in any case; and any person, who by himself or his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any firm or corporation shall violate or fail to comply with the provisions of section 1636-61 as created by this act after one day's notice in writing has been served upon such person by any of the officers herein mentioned to discontinue his employment in or about such bakery or confectionery establishment; and any person who by himself or his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any firm or corporation shall violate or fail to comply with the provisions of subdivisions 4 and 5 of section 1636-62, as created by this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty, nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than ninety days, or both.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 24, 1911.

No. 1043, A.1

[Published June 26, 1911.

## CHAPTER 447.

AN ACT to amend the second paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the Sixth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The second paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes is amended to read: Sixth Circuit. In the county of La Crosse, on the second Monday in January, the second Monday in May, and the third Monday in October; in the county

of Monroe, on the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October; in the county of Trempealeau, on the third Monday in March, and the \* \* fourth Monday in September; in the county of Vernon on the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 24, 1911.

No. 666, A.]

[Published June 26, 1911.

## CHAPTER 448.

AN ACT to amend section 990—19 of the statutes, relating to civil service.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 990—19 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 990—19. 1. No transfer or reinstatement shall be made for a position in one class to a position in another class unless the same be specifically authorized by the civil service commission. Section 18 and the rules adopted thereunder shall be read with this section and the rules adopted hereunder, and where the transfer involves a promotion the requirements of the promotion rule and regulation shall be observed.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 75.)

- 2. No transfer shall be authorized by the civil service commission of any person holding a position in the exempt class or in the noncompetitive class or the labor class, to a position in the competitive class unless the person seeking to be transferred shall have served at least three years in the position from which he desires transfer, and unless the position to which he desires transfer is similar in the duties to be performed to the position from which he desires transfer. No such transfer shall be authorized unless the person so wishing to be transferred has attained a place upon the appropriate eligible list in force at the time the request for the transfer is made.
- 3. Any person who has held a position by appointment under the civil service rules and who has been separated from the service without any delinquency or misconduct on his part but owing to reasons of economy or otherwise, may be reinstated within one year, and in the case of legislative employes within two years, from the date of such separation to the same or similar position in the same department; provided, that for the original entrance to the position proposed to be filled by such reinstate-